

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

ESTADOS UNIDOS MEXICANOS,
Plaintiff,

vs.

SMITH & WESSON BRANDS, INC., et al.,
Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:21-CV-11269-FDS

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' JOINT MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 5

I. THE SUBSTANTIVE LAW OF MEXICO APPLIES TO THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMS 5

II. PLCAA DOES NOT PRECLUDE THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMS BECAUSE IT IS INJURED IN MEXICO BY GUN MISUSE IN MEXICO 7

 A. PLCAA Does Not Preclude Claims When the Gun Misuse Is “Criminal or Unlawful” Under Foreign Law 9

 B. PLCAA Does Not Preclude Claims of Foreign Governments 13

 C. PLCAA Does Not Preclude Claims When the Injury Occurs Abroad 14

 D. Defendants’ “Focus” Analysis Is Wrong and Irrelevant 17

 1. Defendants Are Wrong About the Relevant “Focus.” 17

 2. Regardless of “Focus,” § 7903(5)(A) Refers to U.S. Domestic Injury and Law 19

III. THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMS ARE WITHIN PLCAA’S STATUTORY EXCEPTIONS. 20

 A. The Government’s Action Is Within the Predicate-Violation Exception. 20

 1. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that Defendants Knowingly Violated Firearms-Specific Statutes. 22

 2. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges that Defendants Violated Unfair Trade Practice Statutes. 25

 B. The Government’s Claims Are Within the Negligence Per Se Exception. 28

IV. THE COMPLAINT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGES THAT DEFENDANTS’ WRONGFUL CONDUCT CAUSED THE GOVERNMENT’S INJURIES. 29

- A. The Complaint Plausibly Alleges Causation Sufficient to Confer Article III Standing.30
- B. Defendants’ Proximate-Cause Arguments Are Meritless.....33
 - 1. The Number of Steps in the Causal Chain Does Not Preclude Proximate Cause.35
 - 2. Foreseeable Criminal Acts Are Not a Superseding Cause.....36
 - 3. The Government’s Injuries Are Not Solely “Derivative.”.....38
- C. The Question of How to Apportion Damages Is Not Grounds for Dismissal.....39
- V. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT DEFENDANTS VIOLATED A LEGAL DUTY TO MEXICO.40
- VI. THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGES THAT DEFENDANTS CREATED A PUBLIC NUISANCE.....42
- VII. DEFENDANTS’ PROFFERED PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL LAW DO NOT BAR THE GOVERNMENT’S CLAIMS.....43
- CONCLUSION.....45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	23
<i>Adamian v. Three Sons, Inc.</i> , 233 N.E.2d 18 (Mass. 1968).....	28
<i>Adams v. Watson</i> , 10 F.3d 915 (1st Cir. 1993)	32
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997)	30
<i>Block v. Meese</i> , 793 F.2d 1303 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	31, 32
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014)	21
<i>Boston Alliance of Gay, Lesbian, Bisexual and Transgender Youth (BAGLY)</i> <i>v. U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services</i> , No. 20-11297-PBS, 2021 WL 3667760 (D. Mass. Aug. 18, 2021)	32
<i>Camden Cnty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 123 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D. N.J. 2000)	32, 36
<i>Carney v. Bereault</i> , 204 N.E. 2d 448 (Mass. 1965).....	41
<i>Chiapperini v. Gander Mountain Co., Inc.</i> , 13 N.Y.S.3d 777 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014)	22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	21
<i>City and County of San Francisco v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 491 F. Supp. 3d 610 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	33, 37
<i>City of Boston v. Purdue Pharm, L.P.</i> , No. 1884CV02860, 2020 WL 977056 (Mass. Super. Jan. 29, 2020)	38, 43
<i>City of Boston v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , No. 199902590, 2000 WL 1473568 (Mass. Sup. Ct. July 13, 2000).....	passim
<i>City of Chicago v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , No. 14 CV 4361, 2021 WL 1208971 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 31, 2021)	34, 36
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1136 (Ohio 2002).....	passim
<i>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 126 N.E.3d 813 (Ind. App. 2019).....	25, 36
<i>City of Gary v. Smith & Wesson</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003).....	passim
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2008).....	19, 27
<i>Clean Water Action v. Searles Auto Recycling Corp.</i> , 268 F. Supp 3d 276 (D. Mass. 2017)	32
<i>Cohen v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 450 N.E.2d 581 (Mass. 1983)	6
<i>Com. v. Carlson</i> , 447 Mass. 79 (2006)	35
<i>Coxie v. Academy, Ltd.</i> , No. 2018-CP-42-04297 (S.C. Ct. Cmmn. Pl. Jul. 29, 2019)	22
<i>Curran v. City of Boston</i> , 777 F. Supp. 116 (D. Mass. 1991).....	34

<i>Dantzler, Inc. v. Empresas Berrios Inventory and Operations, Inc.</i> , 958 F. 3d 38 (1st Cir. 2020)	31
<i>Davis v. Protection One Alarm Monitoring, Inc.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 243 (D. Mass. 2006)	34, 37
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 670 F. 3d 48 (1st Cir. 2012)	37
<i>Dept. of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551, 2565 (2019)	31
<i>Direct Sales Co. Inc. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 703 (1943)	24
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	44
<i>Doull v. Foster</i> , 163 N.E. 3d 976 (Mass. 2011).....	34, 40
<i>EEOC v. Arabian American Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	8, 13, 16
<i>Englund v. World Pawn Exch.</i> , 2017 Ore. Cir. LEXIS 3 (Jun. 30, 2017)	22
<i>Evans v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , No. CIV. A. 04-2840A 2007 WL 796175 (Mass. Sup. Ct. Feb. 7, 2007)	43
<i>F. Hoffman LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	9
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)	4, 16, 20
<i>Foisie v. Worcester Polytechnic Inst.</i> , 967 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2020).....	6
<i>Forrestal v. Magendantz</i> , 848 F.2d 303 (1st Cir. 1988)	33
<i>Fox v. L&J Supply, LLC</i> , No. 2014-24619, 1 n.1 (Pa. Ct. Cmmn. Pl. Nov. 26, 2018).....	22
<i>Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001)	passim
<i>Goldstein v. Earnest</i> , No. 37-2020-00016638-CU-PO-CTL (Ca. Super. Ct. Jul. 2, 2021) ...	22, 23, 26, 38
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	21
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126, 1138 (9th Cir. 2009).....	passim
<i>In re Picard, Trustee for Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff Investment Securities LLC</i> , 917 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>In re: Juul Labs, Inc., Marketing Sales Practices, and Products Liability Litig.</i> , 497 F. Supp. 3d. 552 (N.D. Cal. 2020).....	43
<i>James v. Arms Technology, Inc.</i> , 820 A. 2d 27 (N.J. Super. 2003)	34
<i>Jane Doe No. 1 v. Backpage.com, LLC</i> , 817 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2016).....	34
<i>Jupin v. Kask</i> , 849 N.E. 2d 829 (Mass. 2006)	37, 43
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	8, 14, 16, 17
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017)	44
<i>Leavitt v. Brockton Hosp., Inc.</i> , 907 N.E. 2d 213 (Mass. 2009).....	34
<i>Loucks v. Standard Oil Co. of New York</i> , 120 N.E. 198 (N.Y. 1918)	6
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	30

<i>Massachusetts v. E.P.A.</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007)	32
<i>Massachusetts v. U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services</i> , 923 F. 3d 209 (1st Cir. 2019).....	30
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT & T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007)	8
<i>Midland Asphalt Corp. v. United States</i> , 489 U.S. 794 (1989).....	7
<i>Monroe v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 511 F. Supp. 3d 26 (D. Mass. 2021).....	3, 6
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010)	8, 9, 13, 15
<i>NAACP v. AcuSport, Inc.</i> , 271 F. Supp. 2d 435 (E.D.N.Y. 2003).....	3
<i>National Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , MDL No. 2804, 2018 WL 6628898 (N.D. Ohio Dec. 19, 2018)	42
<i>Norberg v. Badger Guns, Inc.</i> , Case No. 10-cv-20655 (Wis. Cir. Ct. Jun. 9, 2011)	22
<i>Parsons v. Colt’s Manufacturing Company, LLC</i> , No. 2:19-cv-01189-APG-April 10, 2020).....	23
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003)	36
<i>Practico v. Portland Terminal Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 255 (1st Cir. 1985).....	28
<i>Prescott v. Slide Fire Solutions, LP</i> , 410 F. Supp. 3d 1123 (D. Nev. 2019)	22, 26
<i>Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Republic of Venezuela v. Philip Morris Cos.</i> , 827 So. 2d 339 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002).....	41
<i>Rhode Island v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 357 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.R.I. 2013).....	39
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community</i> , 579 U.S. 325 (2016).....	passim
<i>Save Our Heritage, Inc. v. F.A.A.</i> , 269 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Simon v. E. Ky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976).....	31, 32
<i>Small v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 385 (2005)	passim
<i>Smith & Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. App. 2007).....	22
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 507 U.S. 197 (1993)	10
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	6, 16
<i>Soto v. Bushmaster Firearms Int’l, LLC</i> , 202 A.3d 262 (Conn. 2019).....	4, 21, 22, 26
<i>Spinozzi v. ITT Sheraton Corp.</i> , 174 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	23
<i>State of Sao Paulo of Federative Republic of Brazil v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 919 A.2d 1116 (Del. 2007)	41
<i>Sterling Suffolk Racecourse, LLC v. Wynn Resorts, Ltd.</i> , 990 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2021)	39
<i>Szulik v. State Street Bank and Trust Co.</i> , 935 F. Supp. 2d 240 (D. Mass. 2013)	34
<i>Tobin v. Norwood Country Club, Inc.</i> , 661 N.E.2d 627 (Mass. 1996)	37

Town of Plainville v. Almost Home Animal Rescue & Shelter, Inc., 187 A.3d 1174 (Conn. App. Ct. 2018) 28

United States v. Bewig, 354 F.3d 731 (8th Cir. 2003) 24

United States v. Carney, 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004) 23

United States v. Greeno, 679 F.3d 510 (6th Cir. 2012) 44

United States v. Palmer, 3 Wheat. 610 (1818) 14

United States v. Standard Oil of Cal., 332 U.S. 301 (1947)..... 39

United States v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures,
412 U.S. 669 (1973)..... 30, 31

United States v. Wyche, 2003 U.S. App. LEXIS 28632 (5th Cir. 2003) 24

Watkins v. Omni Life Sci., Inc., 692 F. Supp. 2d 170 (D. Mass. 2010) 6

WesternGeco LLC v. ION Geophysical Corp., 138 S. Ct. 2129 (2018) 17, 18, 19

White v. Smith & Wesson, 97 F. Supp. 2d 816 (N.D. Ohio 2000) 33

Williams v. Beemiller, Inc., 100 A.D.3d 143 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)..... 22

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 7901 passim

15 U.S.C. § 7902..... 7, 17, 18

15 U.S.C. § 7903..... passim

18 U.S.C. § 922..... 9, 22, 23

28 U.S.C. § 2778..... 12

Conn. Gen. Stat. §§ 42-110 *et seq.* 26

Other Authorities

151 Cong. Rec. S9,061 (daily ed. July 27, 2005) 19

151 Cong. Rec. S9061 (Jul. 27, 2005) 7

ATF Rul. 82-8..... 23

Executive Order 13637 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 44.1 5

Franklin A. Gevurtz, *Building a Wall Against Private Actions for Overseas Injuries: The Impact of RJR Nabisco v. European Community*, 23 U.C. Davis J. Int’l L. & Pol’y 1 (2016) 17

International Traffic in Arms Regulations, 22 C.F.R. §§ 121 *et seq.*..... 12

N. Korea Enacts Rules on Regulating Firearms, Korea Times/Yonhap, 6 August 2012 11

National Report of Eritrea on its Implementation of the United Nations Programme of Action to Prevent, Combat and Eradicate the Illicit Trade in Small Arms and Light Weapons in All Its Aspects (Jan. 1, 2010) 11

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws § 90 (1971) 6

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 433B 39

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 448..... 37

Symeon C. Symeonides, *Choice of Law in Cross-Border Torts: Why Plaintiffs Win and Should*,
61 Hastings L.J. 337 (2009)..... 7

Symeon C. Symeonides, *Codifying Choice of Law Around the World: An International
Comparative Analysis* (Oxford U. Press 2014) 7

Tim Weiner and Ginger Thompson, *U.S. Guns Smuggled Into Mexico Feed Drug War*, N.Y.
Times (May 19, 2001), [https://www.nytimes.com/2001/05/19/world/us-guns-smuggled-into-
mexico-feed-drug-war.html](https://www.nytimes.com/2001/05/19/world/us-guns-smuggled-into-mexico-feed-drug-war.html) 13

U.S. Department of Justice, *Gun Violence Reduction: National Integrated Firearms Violence
Reduction Strategy* (Jan. 18, 2001)..... 25
